of retirement accommodation.

Investment
property

Services are compulsory but an insignificant
portion of total revenue from the unit.

Quantitatively insignificant (a guideline of under
20% of total revenue is adopted) and qualitatively
the business model is the provision of retirement
accommodation.

Investment
property

Services are compulsory and a significant
portion of the total revenue derived from
the unit.

Quantitatively significant. Qualitatively the
business model is the provision of care.

Property, plant
and equipment

Full ARRC funded care is compulsory for that
unit/bed.

Qualitatively the business model is the provision
of care. Quantitative assessment not relevant as
price of accommodation (and therefore deferred
management fee) does not change overall
purpose of the accommodation.

Property, plant
and equipment

42 Oceania Healthcare  |  Annual Report 2017

3.1. Investment Property (Continued)

Sensitivity

The significant unobservable inputs used in the fair value measurement of the Group's portfolio of investment
property are the discount rate and property price growth rate. The following assumptions have been used to
determine fair value:

Significant Input Description 2017 2016

Discount rate The pre-tax discount rate 14.0% – 22.0%
(median: 15.0%)

13.75% – 22.0%
(median: 15.0%)

Property price growth rate Anticipated annual property price growth over
the cash flow period 0-4 years

0.0% – 3.0% 0.0% – 3.0%

Property price growth rate Anticipated annual property price growth over
the cash flow period 5+ years

2.5% – 3.5% 2.5% – 3.5%

Stabilised Occupancy
Period

3.1yrs – 8.4yrs
(median: 7.2yrs)

3.1yrs – 8.7yrs
(median: 7.0yrs)

Completed Investment Property Sensitivity

$’000

Adopted Value Discount Rate
+0.5%

Discount Rate
–0.5%

Property Growth
Rate +50 bp

Property Growth
Rate –50 bp

2017

Valuation 252,706

Difference $’000 (8,720) 9,288 11,877 (13,393)

Difference % (3.5%) 3.7% 4.7% (5.3%)

$’000

Adopted Value Discount Rate
+0.5%

Discount Rate
–0.5%

Property Growth
Rate +50 bp

Property Growth
Rate –50 bp

2016

Valuation 188,933

Difference $’000 (6,699) 7,132 9,636 (9,447)

Difference % (3.5%) 3.8% 5.1% (5.0%)

The stabilised occupancy period is a key driver of the CBRE valuation. A significant increase/(decrease) in
the occupancy period would result in a significantly lower/(higher) fair value measurement.

Current ingoing price, for subsequent resales of ORAs, is a key driver of the CBRE valuation. A significant
increase/(decrease) in the ingoing price would result in a significantly higher/(lower) fair value measurement.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 May 2017

43Oceania Healthcare  |  Annual Report 2017

Other Relevant Information

The valuation of investment property is adjusted for cashflows relating to refundable occupation licence

[…]

(ii) Valuation of Freehold Land and Buildings

The valuation approach for the freehold land and buildings is an income capitalisation approach and/or
discounted cash flow analysis supplemented by the direct comparison approach. The valuation is determined
by the capitalisation of net cash flow profit/earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and
rent (‘EBITDAR’) under the assumption a positive cash flow will be generated into perpetuity. Capitalisation
rates range from 10.0% to 18.5% (2016: 10.0% to 18.73%) with a median value of 13.5% (2016: 13.63%).
The valuation has been apportioned between land, buildings, chattels / plant and equipment and goodwill
to determine the fair value of the assets.

The significant unobservable input used in the fair value measurement of the Group's portfolio of land and
buildings is the capitalisation rate applied to earnings. A significant decrease/(increase) in the capitalisation
rate would result in significantly higher/(lower) fair value measurement.

Sensitivity

$’000

Adopted Value Capitalisation Rate
+50 bp

Capitalisation Rate
–50 bp

31 May 2017

Freehold land and buildings
(excluding property under development)

Valuation   225,513

Difference $ (12,403) 13,531

Difference % (5.5%) 6.0%

$’000

Adopted Value Capitalisation Rate
+50 bp

Capitalisation Rate
–50 bp

31 May 2016

Freehold land and buildings
(excluding property under development)

Valuation   212,333

Difference $ (11,678) 11,891

Difference % (5.5%) 5.6%

Finance leases

The Group leases various equipment and motor vehicles under finance lease agreements. The lease terms
are between 3 and 6 years and have a net book value as at 31 May 2017 of $7.3m (2016: $5.8m).

As at 31 May 2016 the Group leased one care facility (Elderslea) that included contractual rights and
obligations to purchase the property. At this time the site was recognised as freehold land and buildings
in property, plant and equipment with a corresponding secured obligation recognised in other borrowings.
On 31 May 2017 the Group exercised an option to purchase the freehold land and buildings at Elderslea.
At this time the lease liability was extinguished.

Carrying Value of Assets

The carrying amount at which both land and buildings would have been carried had the assets been
measured under historical cost is as follows:

[…]

The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable
parameters, while optimising the return on risk.

(b) Cash Flow and Fair Value Interest Rate Risk

The Group has no significant interest-bearing assets, as such the Group's income is substantially independent
of changes in market interest rates.

The Group's interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose
the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.  The cash flow and interest rate risks are monitored by the Board
on a monthly basis. The Board monitors the existing interest rate profile with reference to the Group’s
Treasury Policy and the Group’s underlying interest rate exposure. Management present interest rate
hedging analysis and strategies to the Board for consideration and seek Board approval prior to entering
into any interest rate swaps.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 May 2017

63Oceania Healthcare  |  Annual Report 2017

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group's after tax loss and equity to a movement in interest
rates of +/-1%. This assumes all other variables remain constant.

+1% –1%
$’000 Profit / Loss Equity Profit / Loss Equity

2017

Interest expense (520) (520) 520 520

Change in fair value of interest rate swaps 9 1,966 (35) (1,388)

2016

Interest expense  (2,581)  (2,581)  2,581  2,581

Change in fair value of interest rate swaps 436 436 (441) (441)

Interest Rate Swaps

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk is managed by seeking to obtain the most competitive rate of
interest at all times. It is the Group's policy to manage the cash flow interest rate risk through the use of
interest rate swaps to reduce the impact of changes in interest rates on its floating rate long term debt.
The objective of the interest rate swaps is to protect the Group from the impact to cash flows which arises
out of variability in floating interest rates.

Interest rate swaps are initially recognised at fair value on the date a contract is entered into and are